

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 798 OF 2024

Prabhat Kumar & Ors.

... Applicants

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Ashok Mundargi, Senior Advocate, a/w Ms. Disha Parekh and Mr. Siddharth Chavan i/by NDB Law for Applicants.
Mr. Ajay S. Patil, A.P.P. for Respondent No.1-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ.**

DATE : 20th AUGUST 2025

PC.:-

- 1) Registry has put a Note that, the spare copy was not supplied till today by the Applicants and therefore notice could not be issued to Respondents.
- 2) Mr. Mundargi, learned senior counsel appearing for the Applicants submitted that, the Advocate on record for the Applicants will supply spare copies of the Application in the Registry within a period of two weeks from today.
- 3) As a consequence thereof, returnable date of service upon Respondent No.2 is extended upto 17th October 2025.

4) Till the returnable date, investigation of crime to continue, however, the Investigating Agency shall not file charge-sheet, if not filed till today, qua the Applicants, without leave of this Court.

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)