

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 798 OF 2024

Prabhat Kumar & Ors. ... Applicants

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Siddharth Chavan i/b NDB Law for the Applicants

Mrs. Kranti T. Hiwrale, A.P.P. for the Respondent No.1-State

None for the Respondent No. 2

ASI Mr. I. U. Shah from Manmad Police Station, is present

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.
WEDNESDAY, 26th NOVEMBER 2025**

P.C :

- 1 Await service.
- 2 Stand over to 17th December 2025.
- 3 Interim relief, if any, to continue until further orders.

SANDESH D. PATIL, J.

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.