

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 798 OF 2024**

Prabhat Kumar And Ors. ... Applicants

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

---

Mr. Karan Bhosale (Thr. V. C.) a/w Mr. Siddharth Chavan, Ms. Disha Parekh i/b NDB Law, for Applicants.

Mr. Vinayak Pandit a/w Indranil Maity i/b Mr. Ajinkya Udane, Advocate for Respondent No. 2.

Ms. P. P. Bhosale, APP for Respondent – State.

Mr. I. R. Sayyed – ASI, Manmad City Police Station, Nashik.

---

**CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.**

**DATE : 12<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026**

**P.C. :**

1. Mr. Karan Bhosale, learned Advocate for the Applicants states that during the pendency of this Application, charge-sheet was filed. He therefore craves leave to challenge the charge-sheet by raising grounds of challenge to the charge-sheet and also placing the charge-sheet on record. Request made by Mr. Karan Bhosale is not objected to by Ms. P. P. Bhosale, learned APP for the

State and Mr. Vinayak Pandit, learned Advocate for Respondent No. 2.

2. In view of the above, leave granted to amend the Application and also to tender the charge-sheet on record.

3. Mr. Karan Bhosale requests for seven days time to carry out the amendment and to tender the charge-sheet on record. Time granted. Amended copy be served on Respondent No. 2 and the office of the learned APP within two days thereafter.

4. At the request of Mr. Karan Bhosale and by consent of the parties, list the matter on 24<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

**(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)**